Effective Date: 07/21/2016

PSC NO: 88 Gas
NEW YORK STATE ELECTRIC & GAS CORPORATION
Initial Effective Date: 6/19/15

Leaf: 7.5 Revision: 4 Superseding Revision: 3

GENERAL INFORMATION

1. DEFINITIONS: (CONT'D)

System Alert (SA): An announcement of actual or pending events that may result in an OFO.

Total Annual Quantity ("TAQ"): The maximum annual quantity of gas the Company is contractually obligated to deliver per year.

Uniform Business Practices ("UBPs"): Those practices set forth in the UBP Addendum, which are incorporated herein by reference.

Upstream Capacity: Capacity on an Upstream Pipeline.

Upstream Pipeline: An interstate pipeline, intrastate pipeline or local producer or distribution company to which the Company is physically connected and from which the Company may take deliveries of gas.

Voluntary Switch: A process or situation where an Eligible Customer's ESCO is changed from one provider to another with the customer's authorization or where an Eligible Customer returns to the Company on its own initiation. A Voluntary Switch is any switch authorized by the Customer. An ESCO may act as the customer's authorized designee in a voluntary switch situation.

Weighted Average Cost of Capacity: The Company's cost of pipeline capacity upstream of the Company's Citygate.

Weighted Average Cost of Gas: The Company's total cost of gas upstream of the Company's Citygate. The cost is comprised of the commodity cost of gas, all pipeline capacity costs and all storage capacity costs.

ISSUED BY: James A. Lahtinen, Vice President Rates and Regulatory Economics, Binghamton, New York

Cancelled by supplement No. 41 effective 06/24/2016 Cancelled by supplement No. 41 effective 06/24/2016 Suspended to 07/21/2016 by order in Case 15-G-0284. See Supplement No. 40. Th e supplement filing date was 04/13/2016 Suspended to 07/21/2016 by order in Case 15-G-0284. See Supplement No. 40. Th e supplement filing date was 04/13/2016 Suspended to 04/17/2016 by order in Case 15-G-0284. See Supplement No. 39. Th e supplement filing date was 10/01/2015 Suspended to 04/17/2016 by order in Case 15-G-0284. See Supplement No. 39. Th e supplement filing date was 10/01/2015